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Bal Narsingh's alliance with Bhimsen's family was further cemented
when his second wife, Bhimsen's niece, gave birth on 18 June 1817 to
their first child, Jang Bahadur. Jarg's six full brothers were born
over the next eleven years (Acharya 1961: 43), to be followed by two
daughters (Ramlal 1879: 52).

Up until his dismisal from office in a purge of Bhimsen's
supporters early in 1837, Bal Narsingh held a succession of provincial
governorships. He was possibly at Dhankuta from 1816 to 1820 (Acharya
1961: 43), and certainly there from 1828 to the winter of 1832/3 when
he was transferred to Dandeldhura in the far west. In 1835 he was again
transferred, this time to Jumla (Pudma Rana 1909: 16-17). These
responsibilities did not prevent him from also spending periods of time
in Kathmandu. He was, .for example, among an official delegation which
visited the British Residency for discussions with Brian Hodgson in
June 1833.[‘1 Jang Bahadur was born in Kathmandu, at the Maruhiti tol,
the family having probably established their main home here rather than
at Ram Krishna Kunwar's old base at Bhamerkot beyond the eastern rim of
the Kathmandu valley.[’2 After the birth quarrels between Bal Narsingh's
first wife and Jang's mother led him to move to a new home at Thapathali,
leaving the first wife and her son, Bhaktabir, behind at Maruhiti
(Acharya 1961: 43).

Although Bal Narsingh's time will have been mainly divided between
the capital and his provincial commands, it is clear that he had a
continuing involvement with Dhulikhel which was not restricted to the
mere receiving of revenue. In 1833 he endowed a religious festival in
the town, the Srikrishmna Jatra, whilst in 1837 he intervened successfully
when there was a threat to confiscate the inhabitants' remaining birta
lands (i.e. the pakho (non-irrigated) land as against irrigated fields
which the Kunwars themselves had taken over under Prithvi Narayan
Shah).43 A royal order of 1874 refers to to the annual celebration in
the town of a 'Balnarsingh Jatra', which may perhaps be identified as
the original Srikrishna Jatra, renamed after its founder. The rela-
tionship with the family is remembered today in Dhulikhel, itself,
albeit in distorted fashion, in the form of the local belief that the
town was the maiti (woman's paternal home). of Jang Bahadur's mother and
that Jang's own glorious future was presaged when he was discovered
asleep in nearby fields with a king cobra standing guard over him.
Although Ganesh Kumari's father, Nain Singh Thapa, must have had his
main home at Kathmandu or in Gorkha district, the tradition does
suggest that Jang, and presumably other members of his family, spent
time in the area. This supposition is perhaps supported by the fact
that Hemdal Thapa, who was later to become father-in-law to Jang's
eldest daughter and a close political associate and who does not seem
to have been related to Bhimsen came from Nava Buddha, situated a
little to the south of Dhulikhel:%6 the two men were conceivably first
brought together as children‘ by the common Dhulikheél connection.

Bal Narsingh's loss of office in 1837, shortly before Bhimsen's
dismissal and imprisonment, was a heavy blow in terms both of prestige
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and of income. Pudma Rana (1909: 18) perhaps paints too stark a
picture of ensuing poverty (there was still birta income to be relied
upon) but there is no reason to doubt his story of Bal Narsingh needing
to ask his cousin Bir Bhadra for a loan to complete a building project
and failing to-get it. Nonetheless, the family remained active in the
campaign to secure Bhimsen's release, which was achieved at the end of
the year: it was alleged two years later that Balram Kunwar, Bal
Narsingh's younger brother, had bribed the king's father-in-law to
speed the process. 3 Following the release, or possibly when news
arrived of Mathbar Singh Thapa's evasion of the British to reach the
Panjab, Bal Narsingh himself regained office.

Tracing the course of subsequent political alignments as tensions
in the Darbar mounted still further and relations with British India
worsened, is a difficult task, but an important factor in determining
Bal Narsingh's conduct was probably the marriage of Jang Bahadur in the
spring of 1839 to a daughter of Prasad Singh Basnet.49 A prominent
figure during Bhimsen's last years, Prasad Singh was the great-nephew
of Abhiman Singh Basnet, with whom both Ram Krishna Kunwar and Ranjit
Runwar had campaigned in earlier days, and the marriage can be seen as
the renewing of an old alliance., Bal Narsingh was among the victims of
the 'Kala' Pande financial exactions 1839, but after Bhimsen's death
in prison that summer he wasless enthusiastic than many other bharadars
over the prospect of allying with the British Resident, Brian Hodgson,
to oust the Pandes. His own position as a debtor of ome of the Indian
subjects whom Hodgson was championing, and also the stance of his
brother-in-law Mathbar Singh Thapa, then endeavouring to play both
pro- and anti-British-cards simultaneously, will have been part of the
explanation. However, the major factor was probably the link with
Prasad Singh Basnet, who was alternatively aligning himself, closely
with the Pandes and drawing away from them. The influence was not
entirely one way, for it is likely that Bal Narsingh's position helped
moderate the strength of Prasad Singh's commitment to the Pandes.
Nonetheless, Bal Narsingh's own stance was sufficiently ambiguous to
earn him a place in the 'indifferent' 'category of the "List of Good,
Bad and Indifferent Chiefs' which Hodgson drew up in autumn 1840 and
in which Prasad Singh was listed as 'bad'.%0 1Tn contrast, the head of
the other main branch of the family, Bir Bhadra Kunwar, was unambiguosly
classed as a 'good chief': in his consistently pro-British attitude
he was probably following the lime taken by his uncles, the sons of
Amar Singh Thapa.

The alliance between Bal Narsingh and Prasad Singh Basnet continued
under the 'British Ministry' led by the Paudyal gurus. The appoint-
ment of Jang Bahadur as a kaji in the autumm of 1842, together with the
securing of control of the sadar daphtar khana (Central Lands Assignment
Office) by Prasad Singh's brother, Kulman.Singh, which probably occurred
at about the same time, indicated a slight shift in the balance of power
within the bharadari in favour of this Kunwar-Basnet alliance.Jl Bal
Narsingh's death occurred shortly afterwards, probably in December
1842.52 Pudma Rana (1909: 32) writes of this event leaving the young
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Jang Bahadur alone to face the coming political storm, but in reality his
position was butressed by a family connection which dated from his
great-grandfather's time and which his own marriage had renewed.

Conclusion

The RKunwars wish to have themselves accepted as the descendants of
Rajputs reflected the higher value placed in Nepali society on real or
supposed Indian, as opposed to indigenous origins, The tendency is an
ancient cne in the Himalayas,.the earliest documented example being the
claim of rulers in the Nepal valley in the first millenium A.D. to
descent from the Licchavis of Vaisald (M.R. Regmi 1976). The Shah
dynasty's own claim to Rajput status is documented from the reign of
Rama Shah in the I7th century (Acharya 1967: I, 30), but such
genealogies had probably been suggested long before both for them and
for other baisi and caubisi ruling houses. Like the Thakuris, Nepal's
Brahmans claimed Tndia as their original home, both Kumaoni and Purbiya
groups allegedly having come from Kanyakubja on the Ganges. Such
assertions among the elite found ready initation amongst other groups
in the population: the Magar Ranas' supposed Chittaurgadh connection has
already been referred to, whilst one of the origin legends of the Gurung,
car jat claims that they were Rajputs from the south who had lost their
caste status (Pigndde 1966: 164-70).

The felt necessity for making such claims was partly a consequence
of historical instances of settlers from the south establishing
ascendancy over the indigenous population. However, more important
than whether the physical origns of a particular elite group was or was
not in the plains was the fact that the values in terms of which they
Jjustified their hegemony were of Indian origin. The acceptance of
Hindu social values, and in particular of the caste system.meant the
acceptance of the plains as the central reference point, in relation to
which the hills were culturally as well as geographically peripheral.
To assert one's ultimate Indian origin was thus to. assert one's own
centrality in the dominant cultural tradition. Not only in Nepal but
in South Asia generally, local societies were assimilated to an over-
arching Hindu structure not just by the physical immigration of
Brahmnas and Kshatriyas from elsewhere, but also by existing tribal
leaders and priests redefining themselves in terms of these Hindu
categories and then adopting a suitable origin legend to buttress their
new status.

The process should not, however, be seen as a purely Hindu pheno-
menon. In Europe, too, claims to foreign origin have been put forward
by those seeking to associate themselves more closely with a dominant
cultural tradition. to which their own region was felt to be peripheral.
Thus the progressive Hellenisation of Roman culture was reflected in
the adoption of the legend of the foundation of the city by the Trojan
Aeneas, which found its fullest expression inVirgil's Aeneid. Simi-
larily, the so-called Bruts of medieval Britain, most famous of which is
the work of the 12th century writer Geoffrey of Monmouth, traced the
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descent of the island's rulers from another supposed refugee from Troy,
Brutus. Examples of the same phenomenon could no doubt be found in many
other cultures.

The preference thus seemingly revealed for the foreign over the
indigenous is nonetheless only part of the story. In Nepal, as else-
where, the contrary tendency to value one's own locality over that which
comes from outside is also important. The two principles are both
embodied in the Muluki Ain of 1845, where Brahman and Thakuri, with
their supposed ultimate Indian origin, take precedence over the
remainder of the population, yet within the Brahman category those
long-established in the hills are regarded as superior to more recent
immigrants from the plains (HBfer 1979: 151-2). The opposing primciples
are seen fused in Prithvi Narayan's famous assertion in the Divya Upades
that it is now Nepal which is the asal (real) hindustan, India itself
having succumbed to mleccha domination (Pokhral 1986: 159).

In the case of the Kunwars thesecond tendency, valuing the local
over the distant, is seen not so much in the family's official propa-
ganda as in legends. concerning Jang Bahadur preserved in the folk
tradition. One such example has been presented above in the
Dhulikhel story of Jang and the nagraja, which clearly sees him as a
local boy made good, rather than the rajkumar kumaratmaj ('prince and
son of princes’) as he styled himself after his Rajput status had been
officially recognised. . The belief that Jang Bahadur became maharaja
'from an ordinary soldier' (Clark 1977: 260) is another reflection of
a popular tradition that makes his origins less, rather than more grand
than they actually were.

In addition to a preference for the near and familiar, the folk
tradition also presents an emphasis on Jang as an individual, rising
through his own merits, rather than as a member of an illustrious
family. However, in a traditional socilety, with position primarily
dependent on ascriptive status, strong emphasis on the family as a
collective unit must be the normal rule. A striking example of this
attitude was found at the heart of the Nepali political order in that,
in addition to the normal principle of hereditary succession to the
throne, it was felt that even during a particular sovereign's reign,
loyalty was owed td the dynasty as a whole rather than to that one
individual (Kirkpatrick 1811: 24). Hereditary right was also important
in determining the relative importance of families within the bharadari,
as seen in the institution of the tharghars and in Prithvi Narayan's
injunction to leave control of relations with India in the hands of the
descendants of Shivaram Basnet, and of Tibet with those of Kalu Pande
(Pokhrel 1986: 159). The point was mot that such rights were never
violated - in fact they frequently were - but whenever this happened
strong resentment would be generated: the hostility of many bharadars
towards Bhimsen, for example, was not just the inevitable jealousy of
the man at the top of the tree, but also generated by indignation that
a man whose family had not been conspicuous in Prithvi Narayan's day
should now have become preeminment. Against this background, it was
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particularly important for the Kunwars, or any other. bharadar family,
to build up the role.that they had played in the service of the Shah
dynasty, both at Gorkha and in unified Nepal. The distortions which
have been analysed above.in the accounts of the ‘'Rana family
historians’ were an inevitable result.

NOTES

1. The most famous of these claims, that of the Shah dynasty itself,
has been carefully analysed by Leelanteswar Baral (1964) and
shown to be almost certainly false. There is no reason to doubt
that some migration took place from plains to hills under Muslim
pressure, and that this was a factor in the progressive Hinduisa~
tion of the Khas tribesmen and Tucci (1956: 130) may conceivably
be correct in supposing that the arrival of Rajput refugees
triggered the 14th century collapse of the 'Malla Empire' in
western Nepal. However, there is evidence that Thakupi families
were established in the hills well before this time, and, if they
are not of straightforward Khas extraction, the Thakuris are
probably to be seen as the descendants of Gurjaras or other peoples
who entered the sub-continent from the north-west (P.R. .Sharma
1972).

2. Brian Hodgson's 'Recollections', English Historical MSS. ¢.262
(Bodleian Library), p. 210.

3 The fullest account of the sect in Nepal is that of Unbescheid
(1980).

4. Baral (1964: 111) assumes that 'Khadka' has the same reference
both when used of the Kunwars and of the early Gorkha king, and
he ‘seems unaware that it is a thar as well as a kul name,

5. Hodgson Papers. (India Office Library), Vol. 58, £f, 37-8, cited
by Baral (1964: 121).

6. The move to Kaski is mentioned by Wright (1877: 286), Ramlal
(1879: 28), and Phalendra Rana (1957: 3). According to the first
two it was made by Ahiram, but Phalendra claims the first settler
was Ahiram's father, Ratnajit. The latter's version is consistent
with (and perhaps deliberately designed to incorporate) his naming
two brothers of Ratnajit, Kunwar Dhanjit and Kunwar Manjit, and
claiming the former as the ancestor of the present-day Kunwars of
Kaski and Lamjung.

7. This simplified form of marriage is now often employed in case of
elopement or to avoid the expenmse of the full ' rites (Furer-
Haimendorf 1966: 49-50),

8. Wright (1877: 287) and Ramlal (1879: 30) both make Ahiram himself

the grantee, whereas Phalendra Rana (1957: 7) claims the grant was
made to a younger brother, Manajit, and that the latter is the
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ancestor of the Gorkha Kunwars. This may be based on genuine
oral tradition unavailable to the earlier two writers, but the
recurrence of the name 'Manajit' in two successive gemerations
is suspicious, (See Note 6). No uncle or brother of Ahiram is
mentioned in any other source, and possibly the two Manajits and
Dhanajit were invented after Jang came to power by other Kunwars
who wanted to prove a comnection with his family.

Copper-plate inscription recognising Girvana Yuddha as king,
Phalgun 2 Sudi 1855 (8 March 1799), published in Nepali (1963;
121 ff.)

The date follows from Ram Krishna's being 59 when he died (Wright
1877: 287; Ramlal 1879: 40) and from Phalendra Rana's statement
(1957: 13) that this was in 1844 V.S. (1787/8). Ramlal places the
death in 1771 and the arrival in Gorkha in 1724, but this is
clearly wrong, since a letter received by Ram Krishna in September
1783 is still extant (Acharya 1965: 88).

The close resemblance was f)’.rst‘7 pointed ocut by Marize (1980: 64).
It is most probably the result of both men depending on the same
Nepali source, presumably the document mentioned by Pudma (1909:
1) as being in his possession at Allahabad.

Lal mohar of 3 Chaitra Badi 1860 (29 March 1804) appointing
Ranjit Kunwara quoted by Acharya (1967: 1I, 384).

Phalendra adds that a lamp is still lit every evening in his
memory at Pashupatinath, paid for out of a donation made by his
brothers. Nay Raj Pant and his collagues (1968: 192-3) state
that it was the middle brother who died, but this is refuted by
a document published in their own volume ¢913) naming Jay Krishna
as partner of Ram Krishna in a religious donation made after the
conquest. of the Valley (see below, Note 16).

The year is missing from the original document and supplied by
the editor.

Prithvi Narayan Shah to Ram Krishna Kunwar, 9 Phalgun Badi (?)
1829 (15 Feb. 1773), published in Pokhrel (1986: 150-1). The
year is supplied by the editor: D.R. Regmi (1975: I, 244) dates
the document to 1774.

Published by Naya Raj Pant et al. (1968: 912-3). The text was
made available by Jay Krishna's great-great-grandson. It is mot
made clear in which generation the inscription was set up, but
the reference to Ram Krishna and Jay Krishna as briddhaprapitamaha
(literally 'great-great-grandfathers') suggests it is relatively
recent. The document's date for the donation itself is equivalent
to 1773/4, whereas the Bhasavamsavali places it in 1770/1.
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See Baburam Acharya (1965: 70-1) for the ‘'non-Gorkhali clique'
which influenced Pratap Singh.

Ramlal places this campaign in 1775. Eighteen years might be
correct for Ranjit's age in 1771, the year that Ramlal supposed
his father died (see Note 10).

The reduction of the caubisi states was completed with the final
conquest of Kaski in 1786/7 (M.R. Pant 1969:326). Ramlal's date of
1781 is a simple error, unless referring to a limited Nepali
success earlier on.

Rana Bahadur to Kaji Jagat Pande and Captain. Galaiya Khawas,
Sunday 7 Kartik Badi 1849 (7 October 1792), published in Itihas
pPrakas, 1 (1955), pp. 3-4 and in Naraharinath (1966: 17-20.) See
also Stiller's account (1973: 206-12),

The true size of the invasion force is known from the Chinese
historian, Wei Yuan, translated in Landon (1928: II, 275-81).
Ramlal describes the battle as taking place at Daibung, which was
the Nepalis' base immediately before and after the last battle
north of the Betrawati and also the position-from which the
Chinese launched their abortive attack. across the river. Rana
Bahadur's contemporary letter (see previous note) puts Chinese
casualties at between 150 and 250 in the first of these engage-
ments, which is almost certainly the one referred to by Ramlal
and Pudma Rana. Although the Nepalis were technically victors in
this battle, they subsequently withdrew south of the Betrawati to
facilitate negotiations. Stiller (1973: 208) less plausibly
assumes the reference is to an earlier clash near Dhunche, the
Nepali base before they fell back to Daibung; in any case, the
actual casualties here, too, were very light, Rana Bahadur putting
them at 40-50 on the Nepali side and 200-250 for the Chinese.

D.R. Regmi (1975: I, 471) records a popular belief that the
Chinese army reached the top of the ridge and then fled when they
saw a large number of armed men and women coming towards them.

He suggests that a small Chinese delegation may have met regent
Bahadur Shah there. The five chortens (mane) from which the
ridge gets its name were supposedly erected by the Chinese.

Kirtiman Singh Basnet is mentioned in Rana Bahadur's letter as one
of the commanders at the repulse of the Chinese on the Betrawati,
and in view of the probable association of the Kunwars with the
Basnets, Ranjit might well have been in his detachment. Had
Ranjit played a more prominent role, this would most likely have
been mentioned both by Phalendra Rana and by Perceval Landon: the
historical material presented by the latter largely derived from
mahila gurujyu Hemraj Pande, a prominent court figure in the final
years of Rana rule (Dinesh Raj Pande, personal communication), and
he, like Phalendra, would certainly not have passed over Ranjit's
exploits, had they possessed any plausibility.
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List of bharadars subscribing to the tamapatra of Wednesday 15 Magh
Sudi 1855 (20 February 1799) recognising Girvana Yuddha as king,
published in Nepali (1963: 121). Subbas usually served as district
administrators, and were normally subordinate to the sardars placed
in military control of newly conquered areas. Ranjit was himself

a sardar during the Tibetan campaign (see 'Nepal Desko Itihas',
Ancient Nepal (24 July 1973, p.2) but seems then to have remained
in the lower rank, or out of employment, until his appointment as

a kaji in 1804 (see below, Note 26). :

The spelling 'Bhagale' is found both in Wright (1877: 285) and
Ramlal (1879: 26). Ramlal equates . 'Bhagale' with the Indian
caste name 'Baghel', the former presumably beiig an intermediate
form between the latter and the kul name 'Bagale'. The deriva—
tion is, however, questioned by Jagdish Regmi (1978: 46).

The lal mohar of appointment, issued on 29 March 1804, about three
weeks after Rana Bahadur's return, is quoted in Acharya (1967: II,
386). The Bhasavamsavali, quoted in M,R. Pant (1967: 150) records
his posting to the west.

Undated arji (petition) of Kaji Bal Narsingh Kunwar, published
NWepali (1963: 144-7). - A condensed paraphrase is givem in D.R.
Regmi (1975: II, 164-7); the 'Khardar Bal Bhadra mentioned in the
document should probably be identified with the 'Khardar Bal
Bhadra Pandit' of the lal mohar of 13 Jyestha Badi 1861 (7 May
or 6 June 1804, depending on whether the intercalary Chaitra had
been included in Nepal)-published in Nepali (1963: 139-41), rather
than, as assumed by Regmi, with Bal Narsingh's cousin Bal Bhadra
Kunwar. The arji is the source for the remainder of the account
of the assassination in the text.

Tribhuvan was the son. of a leading noble of the Newar kingdom of
Patan, who had gone over to Prithvi Narayan during the unification
struggle. Tribhuvan's sister is thought to have become a concubine
of King Pratap D Singh and the mother of both Sher Bahadur and
Vidur Shah (D.R. Regmi 1975: I, 171), and this is presumably the
point behind the reference to Rana Bahadur's mother (legitimately
married, but a Brahman widow) made by Sher Bahadur during the
assassination.

The Nepall dhunga (literally, 'stone') #s first found used in this
sense in Brithvi Narayan's time (M.C. Regmi 1978: 171-4).

Lal mohar of appointment, dated Wednesday 8 Phagun Sudi 1862

(26 February 1806), published in Nepali (1963: 74). According to
Acharya (1965: 119 & 123) prior to this date Bhimeen and Sher
Bahadur had been de facto heads of government, whilst Ranjit
Pande and Ranadhoj Shah had been nominally appointed chief kaji
and chief chauntara respectively.





